NOTE: This bill has been prepared for the signatures of the appropriate legislative officers and the Governor. To determine whether the Governor has signed the bill or taken other action on it, please consult the legislative status sheet, the legislative history, or the Session Laws.



HOUSE BILL 22-1318

BY REPRESENTATIVE(S) Benavidez, Bacon, Exum; also SENATOR(S) Fields, Buckner, Ginal, Hansen, Pettersen.

CONCERNING THE EXTENSION OF THE LAW ENFORCEMENT, PUBLIC SAFETY, AND CRIMINAL JUSTICE INFORMATION SHARING GRANT PROGRAM DEADLINE.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

**SECTION 1.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, 24-33.5-1617, **amend** (5)(d) and (7) as follows:

24-33.5-1617. Law enforcement, public safety, and criminal justice information sharing grant program - rules - fund created - definitions - repeal. (5) Law enforcement, public safety, and criminal justice information sharing grant program fund. (d) The state treasurer shall transfer all unexpended and unencumbered money in the fund on July 1, 2022 JULY 1, 2023, to the general fund.

(7) **Repeal.** This section is repealed, effective <del>July 1, 2022</del> JULY 2, 2023.

Capital letters or bold & italic numbers indicate new material added to existing law; dashes through words or numbers indicate deletions from existing law and such material is not part of the act.

determines, and declares that this preservation of the public peace, hea	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Alec Garnett SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES	Steve Fenberg PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE
Robin Jones CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES	Cindi L. Markwell SECRETARY OF THE SENATE
APPROVED(I	Date and Time)
Jared S. Polis GOVERNOR OF	THE STATE OF COLORADO

SECTION 2. Safety clause. The general assembly hereby finds,